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KEI-P90-1103.0QRS8
November 8, 1993

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Tina Berry

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI). The wells are
currently monitored and sampled on a gquarterly basis. This report
covers the work performed by KEI in October of 1993.

BACKGROUND

The subject site contains a Unocal service station facility. Two
underground gasoline storage tanks, one waste oil storage tank, and
the product piping were removed from the site in November and
December of 1990 during tank replacement activities. The fuel tank
pit, waste o0il tank pit, and one pump island were subseguently
overexcavated in order to remove contaminated soil. Eight
monitoring wells have been installed and two exploratory borings
have been drilled at and in the vicinity of the site.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the soil and ground water subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeologic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the scoil and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-
P90-1103.R6) dated May 24, 1993.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The eight existing monitoring wells (MW1 +through MW8) were
monitored and sampled once during the quarter. Prior to sampling,
the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free
product or a sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of
the wells during the quarter. The monitoring data collected this
quarter are summarized in Table 1.
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Ground water samples were collected from all of the wells on
October 5, 1993. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of
between 8 and 10 gallons of water by the use of a surface pump.
The samples were collected by the use of a clean Teflon bailer.
The samples were decanted into clean VOA wvials and/or one-liter
amber bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-
lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory.

HYDROILOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site on October 5, 1993,
ranged between 18.35 and 20.30 feet. The water levels in all of
the wells have shown net decreases ranging from 0.39 to 0.45 feet
since July 23, 1993. Based on the water level data gathered on
October 5, 1893, the ground water flow direction appeared to be to
the south-southwest, as shown on the attached Potentiometric
Surface Map, Figure 1. The flow direction reported this quarter is
similar to the south-southwesterly flow direction reported in the
previous seven quarters. The average hydraulic gradient at the
site on October 5, 1993, was approximately 0.008.

ANATYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples collected this quarter were analyzed at
Sequeoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method
5030/modified 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
by EPA method 8020. In addition, the ground water sample collected
from monitoring well MWl was analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA
method 3510/modified 8015, and for EPA method 8010 constituents.

The analytical results of all of the ground water samples collected
from the monitoring wells to date are summarized in Tables 2, 3,
and 4. The concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene detected
in the ground water samples collected this quarter are shown on the
attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results and
the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATTIONS

Based on the analytical results of the ground water samples
collected and evaluated to date, and based on no evidence of free |
product or sheen in any of the wells, KBl recosmends the.contimgss:. .4
tion of the cuprent ground watek mpmitoring and sawpling program. j
The wells are currently monitored and sampled ofi a quarterly basis.
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As shown on the attached laboratory analysis sheets, Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory reported that "unidentified peaks in the
methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) and EPA method 8010 ranges" were
detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter from
wells MW4 and MW8. Therefore, KEI recommends that the ground water
samples collected next quarter from wells MW4 and MW8 be analyzed
on a one-time basis for MTBE and EPA method 8010 constituents.
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory alsoc reported that "unidentified
peaks in the paint thinner/stoddard solvent range'" were detected in
the ground water sample collected this gquarter from well MW1.
Therefore, KEI also recommends that a "fingerprint" analysis be
performed next quarter (one-time basis) for the ground water sample
collected from well MWl in order to determine the unidentified
peaks.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

OQur studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reason-
ably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in
the Northern cCalifornia region. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in accor-
dance with generally accepted professional principles and practices
existing for such work.
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

ot 7V

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1 through 4
Location Map
Potentiometric Surface Map - Figure 1
Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Figure 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Product

Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged
Well # (feet) (feet) s (feet) Sheen {gallons)

(Monitored and Sampled on October 5, 1993)

MW1 14.39 20.30 0 No 10
MW2 14.77 19.95 0 No 8
MW3 13.94 1¢6.20 0 No 10
MW4 13.97 18.74 0 No 10
MW5 14.12 18.83 o No 10
MW6 13.81 18.35 0 No 10
MW7 13.44 18.76 0 No 10
Mw8 13.43 18.57 0 No 8

Top of Casing Elevation
: in feet above

Well # Mean Sea Level (MSL)*
MWl 34.69

MW2 34.72

MW3 33.14

MW4 32.71

MWS 32.95

MWe 32.16

MW7 32.20

MWS 32.00

+ The depth to water level measurement was taken from the top of the
well casing. Prior to October 5§, 1993, the water level measurement
was taken from the top of the well cover.

* Based on the City of Oakland benchmark disk stamped "25/A"™ at the
northeast corner of 7th and Harrison (elevation = 28.81 MSL).
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TABLE 2
= !
oy Wd
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES ()W
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date HNumber Diesel Gascline Benzene Toluene blbenzZene Xvlenes
10,{05/93_:‘@@1 57¢ 7 924% T 1.857T ND ND 0.72
T Mwg — 12071 12T ¥ND 2.1 12
MW3 - 9,200"% 72077 88 140 140
MW4 - 130%* 7 NDe~- ND ND ND
MW5 - 1,700f& 70@, 6.2 54 40
MW6 - 1,400 341 ND 5.3 7.3
MW7 - 3607 10 1.2 .91 0.99
MW8 - 120**$ 1.%@ ND ND ND
7/23/93 MWl ND ND 0.50 0.66 ND ND
MW2 - 66 1.8 ND 2.5 2.0
MW3 - 4,400 660 26 160 82
Mw4 - 85+* ND ND ND ND
MW5S - 2,000 122 8.0 638 47
MWa - 580 19 0.99 3.4 2.7
MW7 - 790 23 3.3 28 5.4
MW8 - 260 5.1 ND 0.60 ND
4/28/93 MWl 47044+ 920 3.1 2.3 1.2 9.7
MwW2 - 1,300 76 1.9 130 87
MW3 - 2,600 220 7.6 41 27
Mw4 - ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 - 6,700 200 190 250 430
MW6 -— 1,200 54 1.5 11 5.3
MW7 - 110 2.8 1.3 1.4 1.7
MW3 —— 450 18 1.8 1.8 1.4
12/21/92 MWl ND 95 0.69 ND ND 1.0
Mw2 - 960 S7 3.2 74 96
MW3 - 5,500 1,500 150 310 330
MW4 - 220% ND ND 0.97 0.74
MW5 - 1,700 51 4.7 83 34
MWe - 2,300 370 11 39 15
10/19/92 MW4 C - 480 ) 0.51 2.1 2.8 6.8
MW5 - 2,700 61 5.0 100 61
MWe - 3,900 420 12 60 28
9/15/92 MWl ND 76 1.0 ND ND ND
MW2 - 1,300 91 5.7 80 110

MW3 - 10,000 1,900 330 400 580
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

ND
6.9
550
ND
7.2
310
ND
550
ND
240

ND
ND

WATER
Sample TFH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Diesel Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenesg
6/30/92 MW] 120 ND ND ND ND
MW2 - 76 9.3 0.76 4.8
MW3 - 8,900 1,900 210 430
4/02/92 MW1 94 ND ND ND ND
MW2 - 88 12 .32 6.3
MW3 - 8,000 1,400 200 300
12/30/91 MWl ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 - 91 16 0.89 11
MW3 - 7,200 2,100 690 410
9/30/91 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw2 - 130 18 .53 14
MW3 - 6,800 1,400 130 290
6/05/91 MW1 ND 47 ND ND ND
MW2 - 49 ND ND ND
MW3 - 5,800 1,200 40 140

%%

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
appeared tc be a non-diesel mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
appeared to be a non-gasoline mixture.

= Non-detectable.

Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.

97

detected

detected

detected

detected
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample

Date Number Chloroform Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene
1070%793 'MW 13 ), 1.3 — 0.66 |,

7/23/93 MWl 16 1.3 0.91

4/28/93 MWl+é 12 0.89 0.85
12/21/92 MWl 12 1.4 0.83

9/15/92 MWl 12 2.2 1.3

6/30/92 MWl 9.5 2.2 1.3

4/02/92 MWl 7.1 2.6 1.4
12/30/91 MWl 6.4 2.1 .9

9/30/91 MWl - -- -

6/04/91 MWl 7.8 2.9 1.3

NOTE: All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except
for the above compounds.

¢+ 1,2-Dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 1.1 ppb.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample

Date Number TOG Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel 2inc
4/02/92 MWl ND ND 0.015 0.016 ND 0.020
12/30/91 MWl ND ND 0.0078 0.0057 ND 0.046
9/30/91 MWl ND ND 0.019 ND ND 0.11
6/05/91 MWl ND ND 0.0083 0.011 0.063 0,023

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.




0 2000 4000

Base modified from 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. Oakland West Quadrangle e ——
(photorevised 1980) Approx. scale feet
L Z |
_| J — _l UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #0752 LOCATION
— 800 HARRISON STREET MAP

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
P




——
Existing
Building N
MW2 I \
\ (14.77)
| 5. __ em1 |
] Iy ] et I
= 146G T Former
;é o ::5::[‘::r W.0. Tank
5 Ld
o ! g I %P | i
. U BT L™
o) LSS MW
E 14 Hpr T = - = (14.39)
Eﬁ et _},._.w\'—“"'"
= New U.G. |
/: Fuel Storage |
. I ey v:111 3 TR
e 142777 [
M‘Mw
e EB?2 Pump Island
_$_ ,é (Typ. 3)
MW35 ——
(14.12) R T
e P~ MW3 I
- MW4
/] I" (13.97) /I
MW§ LT I FR————————
(13.81) @
8TH STREET
<136 T
-&- %
MW7 MWs
(13.44) (1343)
LEGEND
—$— Monitoring well
® Exploratory boring
( } Ground water ¢levation in feet above Mean Sea Level
s Contours of ground water elevation 0 30 60
——
D:]:'l> Direction of ground water flow Approx. scale feet

POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP FOR THE OCTOBER 5, 1993 MONITORING EVENT

1.7 1 1

=]
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCCRPORATED

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #0752
800 HARRISON STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE




LEGEND

—$— Monitoring well

® Explomataory boring

HARRISON STREET

Existing
Building
4 .
\ | Mw2 g eep1 |
\ a20 - .
eik-B ormer
D ::SE:EIr/W.OTank
| E b EP )
FEII S 1 Ay o
D [1.5]
New U.G. !
/1 Fuel Storage |
’ Tank Pit
EB2 ®
MWS Pump Island
(1,700) M-~ —
[70]
MW3 MW4
Progon)  Buso
17209 [ND]
5~ MW6
(1.400)
[34]
8TH STREET
(120)*
360
([10]) [1.7]

() Concentration of TPH as gasoline in ppb

[ 1 Concentration of benzene in ppb
ND = Non-detectable

* The lab reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

0 30 60
emmmcasmn S——
Approx. scale feet

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUND WATER ON OCTOBER §, 1993

R

i

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #0752
$00 HARRISON STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE

2




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Caoncord, California 894520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 636-9689

ient Project ID:  Unocal # 0752, 800 Harrisan, Oakland ampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sampie Matrix:  Water Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:
Attention: Avo Avedessian First Sample #: 310-02

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limnit LD. 1.D. .D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
Hg/L 310-0250 310-0251  310-0252 310-0253  310-0254 310-0255
MW 1* MW 2 MW 3 MW a** MW 5 MW 8
Purgeable : ) - _
Hydrocarbons 50 w - 120 .~ 9200 1307 1,700 1,400~
Benzene 05 15 127 7200 NDT 707 e 7
Toluene 0.5 N.D. N.D. 88 N.D. 6.2 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. 21 140 N.D. 54 5.3
Total Xylenes 0.5 0.72 12 140 N.D. 40 7.3
Chromatogram Pattern: Discrete Gasoline Gasaline Discrete Gasoline Gasoline
Peaks and Peaks
Non-Gasoline
Mixture
{~C8)
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor; 1.0 1.0 50 1.0 2.0 20
Date Analyzed: 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/13/93 10/13/93
instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 99 94 89 100 190 114
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

* Discrete Peaks refers to EPA 8010 peaks.

; K%I’Wgép ** Discrete Peaks refers to unidentified peaks in the MTBE and EPA 8010 ranges,

Project Manager

3100250.KEl <1>




(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1200 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 834520
{510) 686-39600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

prealian Engineering, Inc. © {inocal # 0752, 800 Harrison, Oakland ampled: ct 5
2401 Stanwell Or., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix.  Water Received: Oct 6, 199
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Oct 20, 199

Attention: Avo Avedessian First Sample #: 310-0256

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Anatyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
pg/L 310-0256 310-0257  Matrix
MW 7 MW g#*=* Blank
Purgeabie ) )
Hydrocarbons 50 3860 120 ~
Benzene 0.5 10 1777
Toluene 0.5 1.2 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 0.91 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 0.99 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Discrete
Peaks

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/14/93 10/14/93 10/14/93
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 86 . 100 101
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

3 ** Discrete Peaks refers to unidentified peaks in the MTBE and EPA B010 ranges.
Alan B. Kemp g
Project Manager./

3100250.KEl <2>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedessian

Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015

p
Received:

Reported:

| :
Sample Matrix:  Water

First Sampie #: 310-0250

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. 1.D.
Hg/L 310-0250 Matrix
MW 1* Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 57
Chromatogram Pattern: Non-Diesel
Mixture
{<C12)
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factaor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 10/8/93 10/8/93
Date Analyzed: 10/12/93 10/12/93
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AlZRB. K&t p
Project Manager

\//i

Please Note:

* Non-Diesel Mixture <C12 refers to unidentified peaks in the Paint Thinner / Stoddard Solvent range.

3100250.KEl <3>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

p ' N . ] H
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW 1 Received: QOct 8,
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: QOct 17,
Attention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number: 310-0250 Reported:  Oct 20,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane..........c..oeveemieeeiieeee e 0.80 e N.D.
(=T (0T 110:10] 1 11 FOTROT O RRS O URUSERTRS 080 s N.D.
BromomMetiaNES. .. ..o irerins e s e ey 1.0 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachioride..........ccooiiii e 0.50 e N.D.
CHIOrOBBNZENE. ...t s b 0.50 oo irir s N.D.
ChIoroethane...........oo o ce e e ar s enr e 10 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether... N.D.
CHiarate
Chloromethane... . .0
Dibromochloromethane..........ccocvviveierienresrimnnescremee s T PR N.D.
1,3-Dichlarobenzene. ... ..o 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichiorobenzZene.... ..o st 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... ..o e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ..o e 080 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.... ... er e s rer s 050 e N.D.
1,1-DichlorGethenNe........ccccoe e e e e 1] 4 U N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene... .. s 0.50 s N.D,
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene.. ..o e 0.50 e N.D.
‘ 1,2-Dichloropropane... ... 050 i N.D.
| Cis-1,3-DichlotOprOpeNe. ..ot 050 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. . ..o 0850 e N.D.

Methylene chloride.............. e B0 e
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,1-Trichloroethane...
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
richlorofluoromethane... } ] .b.
Vinyl chlaride.. ..o 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Alan B. Kemp '
Project Manage()

3100250.KE1 <4>




’ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell DOr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Avo Avedessian

Client Project ID: Unocal # 0752, 800 Harrison, Oakland

Matrix;

Water

QC Sample Group: 3100250-57

Reported:  Oct 20, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xyienes Diesel
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: J.F. J.F. JF. J.F. K.Wimer
Conc. Spiked: 20 20 20 60 300
Units: rg/L pHg/L Hg/L Hg/L ug/L
LCS Batch#:  2LCS101203 2LCS101293 2005101293 2LCS101293  BLK100893
Date Prepared: 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/8/93
Date Analyzed: 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/12/93 10/12/93
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3B
LCS %
Recovery: 99 08 96 98 107
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 80-120

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3100349
Date Prepared: 10/12/93
Date Analyzed: 10/42/93
Instrument L.D.#: HP-4
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100
Relative %
Difference: 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Alan B. ‘ emp
Project Manager

3100348 3100348 3100349 BLK100893
10/12/93 10/12/83  10/12/93 10/8/93
10/12/93 10/12/03  10/12/93  10/12/93
HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3B
100 a5 28 107
100 100 102 110
0.0 5.1 4.0 28
Please Note: |

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples, The LCS % recavery data is used for
validation of sample batch results, Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for M5/MSD's are advisary only
and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

3100250.KE! <5>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

p . Inc. :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Water

Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 310-0250 Reported Oct 20, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloroethene Trichloroethene Chloro-
benzens
Method: EPA BO10 EPA BO10 EPA BO10
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M. Nguyen
Conc. Spiked: 10 10 10
Units: g/l Hg/L g/l
LCS Batch#: LCS101893 LCS101893 LCS101893
Date Prepared: 10/18/93 10/18/93 10/18/93
Date Analyzed  10/18/93 10/18/93 10/18/93
Instrument 1.D.#: HPS5B30 /1 HP5830/1 HP5890/1
LCS %
Recovery: 110 100 9B
Control Limits: 28-167 35-148 38-150

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3100471 3100471 3100471
Date Prepared: 10/18/93 10/18/93 10/18/93
Date Analyzed 10/18/93 10/18/93 10/18/93
Instrument |.D.#: HF5820/1 HP5890/1 HP5830/1
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 a7 88
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 34 4.4
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
* preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
> Wi validation of sample batech results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
Alan 87 Kemp and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

Project Manager

3100250.KE! <6>




(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

8] + NG,
2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520 ,
Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 310-0250 Reported:  Cct 20, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K, Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: Mg/l ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 12, 1893 QOct 12, 1983
Sampie #: 310-0250 Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 23 | 95
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. af sample % 100

Spike Cone. Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S, - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
{Cone. of M.S. + Cone, of MS.D.} /2

Project Manager
3100250.KEl <7>




(&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM » Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

g .
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 84520 :
Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 310-0250 Reported:  Oct 20, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

l SURROGATE

Method; EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen
Reportting Units: ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 17, 1993 Oct 17, 1993
Sample #: 3100250 310-0250
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 92 127
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 130 112
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.5. - Cane. of Sample X 100

Spike Cone. Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. af M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
emp - {Cone. of M.S. + Gone. of M.5.D) /2
Project Manager

3100250.KE! <8>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING :
INCORPORATED
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SAMPLER SITE NHAME & ADDRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED TURH AROUND YIHE:
ﬁ '\a. C\\g&(&\ Ju; - ‘\‘}u-.r,)g( D} P~ /f_.‘)c._\r\\c.,_u\,,é\ Q QQ%A\Q,N’"
WITNESBING AGENCY g/ i
GO Hessizse ; b ) O
ol X 4| X P
NO. — !" i O
SAMPLE OF SAMPLING O o REMNARKS
tb NO. DATE TIME SOIL |WATER |GRAB|COMP [CONT, LOCAT10M L D] =] @
i [
N o [lergy] |V bealf Vv e 3100250 A-E
M 9 | (2:39 v N e =4 AS | A’B
S I % |2 | ASL
ML O [1TheD v A RS | AS3
ALY 5 oy Iq:)-ls Ve [ 1‘ L o &bl‘:{g‘
AN AR | T3 I e | 2
M\A‘:k [N IQi?o (/ AN ) 174 / . ngd \!}
]
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time “ec";\f"d'bw (sign;ture) (/ _ The fotlowing MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
——, . . - Y for analysis:
- C&‘h C"éﬂ‘gg— \b.{&!ctj 14: 30 i oo EPna : 1. Have all samples received for analysis been stored in fce? 1\
Rél i_&quished by: ({Sighature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) /
: 2. Mill samples remain refrigerated until analyzed? fL/'
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space? ‘,‘/
4. Mere samples in sppropriate containers and properly pacltaged? )/
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Recetved by: (Signature} Y, Pl
‘7/7 g /17 "'// 3
* Signature Title Date

2401 Suanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Galifornia 34520
Tel: SI06025100  Fax: SHIGH?.0602
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November 29, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Attention: Ms. Jennifer Eberle
RE: Unocal Service Station #0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Dear Ms. Eberle:
Per the request of Ms. Tina Berry of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please f£ind our report dated November 8, 1993, for the above refer-
enced site.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

D dsgny

Judy A. Dewey

jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Tina Berry, Unccal Corporation

2401 Stanwetl Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 5106025100 Fax: S10.687.0602



